
i

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

CABINET AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Briggs (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Bowerman, Pike, Guest, Turner and Wilson

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: Monday 11 September 2017 

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

1 September 2017

Contact Officer: Penny Milne 02392446234
Email:  penny.milne@havant.gov.uk

Page
PART 1 (Items open for public attendance)

1 Apologies for Absence  

To receive and record any apologies for absence. 

2 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 28 June 2017. 

1 - 4

3 Matters Arising  

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 

4 Declarations of Interests  

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

To receive and record any declarations of interest. 

5 Chairman's Report  

6 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.  

RECOMMENDED that the following Delegated Decisions and 
Minutes of Meetings be noted:

(1) Minutes of the Meeting of the Portchester Crematorium Joint 
Management Committee held on 26 June 2017. 

5 - 10

7 Recommendations from the Scrutiny Board  

7a  Economic Development Service Scrutiny Review  11 - 16

Cabinet Lead For Communities and Housing

8 Safeguarding  17 - 54

9 Commissioning Advice Services  55 - 72

Cabinet Lead for Economy and Infrastructure

10 Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme  73 - 80

PART 2 (Confidential items - closed to the public)

None.



iii

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the 
[...]
ted on separately;
 If an amendment is carried, the amended motion becomes the substantive 

motion to which further amendments may be moved;
 If an amendment is lost, other amendments may be moved to the original 

motion.
 The mover may withdraw an amendment at any time
 After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended 

(substantive) motion, before accepting any further amendment, or if there are 
none, put it to the vote.

Voting

 Voting may be by a show of hands or by a ballot at the discretion of the 
Chairman;

 Councillors may not vote unless they are present for the full duration of the 
item;

 Where there is an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a second 
(casting) vote;

 Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those 
voting be recorded in the minutes

 A recorded vote will always be taken in respect of approval of the Annual 
Budget

 Councillors may not vote unless they are in the meeting for the full debate on 
any particular item

 A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes



v

Public 
Service 
Plaza





1
Cabinet

28 June 2017

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 28 June 2017

Present 

Councillor Cheshire (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Pike, Briggs, Turner and Wilson

10 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Guest.

11 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17 May 2017 were approved 
as a correct record.

12 Matters Arising

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting.

13 Declarations of Interests

Councillor Pike declared an interest in Minute 21 below as a landowner within 
the AONB and Councillor Bains declared an interest in Minute 20 as Chairman 
of the Westbrook Hall Community Assocation.  The Monitoring Officer advised 
that neither matter constituted a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and that, 
therefore, there was no requirement for either Councillor to withdraw from the 
meeting for consideration of the items in question.

14 Chairman's Report

The Chairman reported that Councillor Lulu Bowerman would be joining the 
Cabinet with effect from 1 July 2017 and gave an outline of the ensuing 
changes to Cabinet portfolio responsibilities.  The Chairman also announced 
that he would shortly be taking a leave of absence and that Councillor Briggs 
would take up the position of Acting Leader during this period.

15 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.

RESOLVED that the following decisions taken under the scheme of delegations 
to Cabinet Leads be noted:

(1) South Hayling Beach Management Plan;

(2) Purchase of Vehicles for Neighbourhood Quality Service.

16 Appointment of Panels



2
Cabinet

28 June 2017

RESOLVED that the following Panels be appointed with the membership as set 
out below:

(1) Councillor Development Panel

Councillors Wilson (Chairman), Branson (Vice Chairman), Lloyd, Perry, 
G Shimbart, Francis, Ponsonby and Bowerman

(2) Coastal Defence Panel

Councillors Guest (Chairman), Branson and K Smith

(3) Local Plan Panel

All Councillors appointed to the Development Management Committee 
(including Standing Deputies) and all Scrutiny Board members.

17 Recommendations from the Scrutiny Board

17a Review of Safer Havant Partnership Troubled Families Programme 

As Chairman of the Crime and Disorder Panel, Councillor Diana Patrick was 
invited to join the meeting to present a report and associated recommendations 
arising from the Panel’s review of the effectiveness of the Safer Havant 
Partnership with regard to the Supporting Troubled Families Programme.  

In fully endorsing the recommendations of the Panel, and in relation to 
concerns about future funding for the Programme, Councillor Narinder Bains 
proposed additional recommendations as set out in (3) and (7) below and these 
were fully supported by Cabinet members.

RESOLVED that

(1) Hampshire County Council be requested to relax the scheduled 
timescales for working with families within the Troubled Families 
Programme, to allow for full support to be given;

(2) Hampshire County Council be requested to extend the length of grant 
funding to be given over a three-year period to allow for long-term 
planning an resource allocation;

(3) Hampshire County Council be requested to 

(a) provide a true evaluation of innovation grant funding; and
(b) report back on the current level of transformation within HCC 

services with reference to the Troubled Families Programme;

(4) The Department of Work and Pensions be requested to allow for the 
access of data for agencies within the Troubled Families Programme;



3
Cabinet

28 June 2017

(5) The Leader of the Council be requested to seek the support of Local 
Members of Parliament for an extension of the funding for the 
Programme beyond 2020; 

(6) An investigation be undertaken into the feasibility of requiring a 
contribution towards the Programme as part of the Planning permission 
for certain developments; and

(7) The Clinical Commissioning Group be requested to commit to providing 
adequate funding to meet the need for services for families within the 
programme that meet the criteria for health.

17b Review of Beach Huts 

This item was withdrawn.

18 Corporate Strategy Update - 2017- 2022

Councillor Cheshire presented an update of the Council’s Corporate Strategy.

RECOMMENDED to full Council that the Corporate Strategy 2017-2022 update 
be approved and adopted.

19 Financial Outturn 2016/17

Councillor Cheshire presented a report to Cabinet setting out the financial 
outturn position as at the end of 31 March 2017.  The Leader also took the 
opportunity to thank Craig Smith for his sound management of the Council’s 
finances as s151 officer and to wish him well in his new position.

RESOLVED that

(1) The Outturn position be noted; and

(2) The carry forward bids be supported and remaining surplus be 
committed to the General Fund.

20 Chichester Harbour Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Supplementary 
Planning Document

In the absence of the Cabinet Lead for Planning, Councillor Pike presented a 
report and recommendation proposing the adoption of the Chichester Harbour 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Supplementary Planning 
Document.

RECOMMENDED  to full Council that the Joint Chichester Harbour Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty Supplementary Planning Document be approved 
and adopted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.40 pm



4
Cabinet

28 June 2017

……………………………

Chairman



1 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the Town Hall, 
Gosport on Monday 26 June 2017 at 2.00 pm. 
 

Present 
 

Fareham Borough Council 
 
Councillor Keith Evans 

 
Gosport Borough Council 

                                  
Councillor Alan Scard 

                             Councillor June Cully 
 

Havant Borough Council 
 

Councillor Tony Briggs 
       

Portsmouth City Council 
 
Councillor Frank Jonas 

 
  Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 

 
Councillor David Guest (Havant BC), Councillor Susan Bell (Fareham BC); 
Stephen Kerr, Deputy Clerk, and Mark Pam, Deputy Engineer & Surveyor. 
 

 730 Appointment of Chairman (AI 2) 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Frank Jonas (Portsmouth City Council) be 
appointed Chairman for the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 

 731 Appointment of Vice-Chairman (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Susan Bell (Fareham Borough Council) be 
appointed Vice Chairman for the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 

                   (Councillor Frank Jonas in the Chair) 
 

 732 Declarations of Members’ Interests (Al 4) – None 
 

 733 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 March 2017 (AI 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 20 March 2017 
be signed as a correct record. 
 



2 

 734 Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 6)  
 

(a) Minute 722 – Recyclin
[...]
he Horticultural Consultant in consultation with 
PCC had now finalised a select list of contractors.    These companies would 
shortly be sent tender documents for completion and return during August, 
after which they would be evaluated.      
  

  A report would be made to the Joint Committee on the 18 September after 
which a formal award of a new contract would be made on the basis of the 
outcome of the evaluation process.   
 

  RESOLVED that the report be received and approved. 
 

   
    



6 

 743 Dates of Future Meetings (AI 15) 
 
RESOLVED that the Joint Committee meets at 2pm on a rotating basis 
on the following dates in 2017/18, at the venues indicated – 
          
          Monday 18 September 2017 (Havant) 
          Monday 11 December 2017 (Portsmouth) 
          Monday 19 March 2018 (Fareham) 
          Monday 25 June 2018 (Gosport) 
 
 
 

  The meeting concluded at 2.55 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

  Chairman 
 
 
JH/me   
26 June 2017 
106260617m.doc 



HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET 11 September 2017

Economic Development Service Scrutiny Review 
Report by: Scrutiny Board

For Decision

Key decision: no

Portfolio and Cabinet Lead: Councillor Tim Pike

Report by: Scrutiny Board

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 At its meeting held on 29 August 2017, the Scrutiny Board considered a 
report (Appendix A) from the Economy, Planning, Development and 
Prosperity Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel, setting out its findings 
and recommendations following a review of the Council’s role in relation to 
economic development within the Borough. 

1.2 The Scrutiny Board endorsed the recommendations set out in the report.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet

2.1.1 endorse the recent officer’s review of the Council’s economic development 
service and agree that role of the service in the future will be to provide a 
clear project focus & deliver the outcomes shown below



2.1.2 directs that the service concentrate in high impact projects and puts 
minimum resources into the current legacy activities such as market contract 
management until the impact of new aims and objectives of the economic 
development service can be evaluated;

2.1.3 agree to the economic development service being provided to the Council by 
EHDC via a Section 101 Agreement; 

2.1.4 reconsider the Council’s current policy of updating CIL rate relative to 
changing construction costs and inflation to ensure that CIL does not 
detrimentally affect the economic viability of developments; and

2.1.5     agree to a workshop to establish what the housing economic climate in the 
Borough should be and to rethink the Council’s strategy for housing delivery 
in this climate.

Appendices

Appendix A – Economy, Planning, Development and Prosperity Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Panel Report

Background Papers

Public Findings Pack

Private Findings Pack

The Panel’s report was agreed and signed off for publication by:

Head of Service: 29 August 2017
Head of Finance: 31 August 2017
Head of Legal: 30 August 2017

Contact: Councillor Mike Fairhurst
Title: Scrutiny Lead for this review
Telephone: 02392 9247 1550
E-Mail: mike.fairhurst@havant.gov.uk 

http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14231&path=14065,14067
https://havantintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1116&ID=1116&RPID=202950&sch=doc&cat=14231&path=14065%2c14067%2c14231&$LO$=1
mailto:mike.fairhurst@havant.gov.uk


APPENDIX A
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Scrutiny Board  29 August 2017
 
Economic Development Service Scrutiny Review 

For Decision

Key Decision No

Report By: Economy, Planning, Development and Prosperity Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Panel

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The scrutiny was established to review the Council’s role in relation to 
economic development within the Borough.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:

2.1.1 endorse the recent officer’s review of the Council’s economic development 
service and agree that role of the service in the future will be to provide a 
clear project focus & deliver the outcomes shown below



2.1.2 directs that the service concentrate in high impact projects and puts 
minimum resources into the current legacy activities such as market contract 
management until the impact of new aims and objectives of the economic 
development service can be evaluated;

2.1.3 agree to the economic development service being provided to the Council by 
EHDC via a Section 101 Agreement; 

2.1.4 reconsider the Council’s current policy of updating CIL rate relative to 
changing construction costs and inflation to ensure that CIL does not 
detrimentally affect the economic viability of developments; and

2.1.5     agree to a workshop to establish what the housing economic climate in the 
Borough and rethink the Council’s strategy for housing delivery in this 
climate.

. 
3.0 STRATEGY

3.1 The proposed changes to the economic development service will comply 
with the Council strategies towards economic growth, public sector 
excellence, and innovation and creativity.

4.0 LEGAL

4.1 Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 and section 9EA Local 
Government Act 2000 together with Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities 
(Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions) Regulations 2012 allows for a 
Local Authority to arrange for the discharge of certain functions to another 
Local Authority.

5.0 RESOURCES

5.1 The aim of the proposal is for EHDC to deliver a economic service and HBC 
to commission this service under a Section 101 Agreement. The proposal 
aims to ensure that resources are directed towards the Council’s needs.

6.0 STAKEHOLDERS

6.1 The views of local businesses have been sought as part of this review.

7.0 RISKS

7.1 The primary risks are a disruption in the service during the transfer and that 
the changes to the service fail to deliver the needs of the Council.



8.0 METHODOLOGY

8.1 Full details of the methodology of the project is set out in a separate Findings 
Pack 

9.0 CONCLUSIONS

9.1 Economic Development Service

9.1.1 Problems with the Current Service

9.1.2 The current service lacks:

(a) a clearly defined role;

(b) priorities, and 

(c) targets. 

This is demonstrated by the fact that 92% of the businesses that took part in 
the survey, did not know or were unsure about the Council’s economic 
service.

9.1.3 There is no quantifiable return on investment and resources are not directed 
towards the Council’s needs

9.1.4 What is Required

9.1.5 The service needs:

(a) clear project focus and outcomes.

(b) to concentrate on high impact projects with clearer financial and 
economic incomes and less on the legacy activities such as 
market management;

(c) to draw on wider skill base especially from the business sector;

(d) to focus on revenue generation; and  

(e) to direct its resources towards the needs of the Council.

9.2 The Borough’s Economy

9.2.1 The Panel is concerned to learn that the Council is unlikely to meet its 
Housing Supply targets due to a number of factors including the Gross 
Development Value of land in the Borough and the Council’s CIL Charging 
Structure.



 1.2 Of particular concern, is that the increase in the CIL rate (25% over the past 
five years) had detrimentally affected the economic viability of developments 
and the Council’s ability to provide affordable housing through CIL. 

10.0 Background Papers

Public Findings Pack

Private Findings Pack  - Please note that certain findings in this pack are not 
for publication, as per Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Contact: Councillor Michael Fairhurst
Title: Scrutiny Lead for this review
E-Mail: mike.fairhurst@havant.gov.uk

 

http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1115&ID=1115&RPID=500581920&sch=doc&cat=14231&path=14065%2c14067%2c14231
https://havantintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s21392/PRIVATE%20Economic%20Development%20Review%20Findings%20Pack.pdf?$LO$=1
mailto:mike.fairhurst@havant.gov.uk


NON EXEMPT

             
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cabinet   Date:  11th September 2017

Safeguarding Policy for Havant Borough Council 

Head of Housing and Community Engagement 

FOR DECISION

Portfolio Holder Cllr L. Turner

Key Decision: Yes

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 That the Cabinet adopts new policy in relation to Safeguarding as set out in 
Appendix (A). 

1.2 This report sets out the revised Safeguarding Policy for Havant Borough Council 
(HBC) and explains how the Council proposes to safeguard children, young 
people and vulnerable adults and protect them from harm.

1.3 This Policy also includes consultation with Scrutiny Board who identified a need 
to include Child Sexual Exploitation, Modern Slavery and the Prevent Agenda.  
This has been done and reference to these can be found on pages 15-17 of 
appendix A. 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 The Cabinet adopts new policy in relation to Safeguarding as set out in Appendix 
“A”

2.2 That Safeguarding training be mandatory for Councillors

3.0 Subject of Report

3.1    Safeguarding is defined by the Care Quality Commission as: 

Protecting people's health, wellbeing and human rights, and enabling them to live free 
from harm, abuse and neglect. It's fundamental to high-quality health and social care.

   
3.2 The purpose of the Council’s safeguarding policy is to ensure that HBC  
           makes a clear statement about what the organisation, along with our partners,     
           will do to keep children, young people and vulnerable adults safe.  



NON EXEMPT

3.3      The Safeguarding Policy aims to ensure that a consistent approach to 
safeguarding exists across all Council services. It outlines key roles and responsibilities 
of individual officers to embed Safeguarding policy, practices and procedures into the 
Council’s everyday business.          
   
3.4      As a responsible and accountable employer, HBC’s Safeguarding 
 policy also seeks to pr
[...]
 any 
witnesses 



Page 32 of 33© 2016 SAFEcic

Actions taken so far – 
who referred to 

To be completed by Lead, Deputy or Head of Service:

Name: Date:Name of contact & 
agency

Tel: Time:

Name: Date:Was the concern an 
emergency? Yes / no

Tel:999 Time:

Actions agreed

If a referral not made Detail reasons here:

Future actions

Is this the first concern 
for this adult?

Record details, including dates here

Signature

Name



Page 33 of 33© 2016 SAFEcic

Job Role

Date

Remember to maintain confidentiality at all times.  Do not discuss this incident with anyone 
other than those who need to know.

NB  This form should be kept by the relevant Lead, Deputy or Head of Service  and passed to the 
relevant agency as soon as possible





NON EXEMPT

             
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cabinet 

For decision

11 September 2017

COMMISSIONING ADVICE SERVICES
Head of Housing and Community Engagement

Cabinet Lead: Cllr Leah Turner, Cabinet Lead for Communities and Housing

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To present to Councillors a proposal to re-shape the provision of advice services 
across the borough, moving from grant funding to commissioning these services.

1.2 This paper outlines the model of advice services to be commissioned; a 
commentary on the current situation with Havant Citizen’s Advice and proposes a 
way forward to implement the commissioning solution.

2.0 Recommendation

THAT Cabinet:

2.1 notes the timescale for commissioning services from the voluntary sector;

2.2 notes the change to delivery through commissioning of advice services from 
2018/19 as outlined in section 3 below for a service up to the value of £114,300;

2.3 Havant Citizen’s Advice be issued with a 6 month formal notice to terminate the 
current Service Level Agreement (SLA) which is good practice; and

2.4 power be delegated to the Head of Housing and Community Engagement to 
oversee the process in consultation with the Cabinet Lead for Communities and 
Housing
[...]
rities.  A change to this arrangement in Havant 
would attract media interest.  

6.7 Advice can be taken from Portsmouth City Council and East Hampshire District 
Council who have both been through this process on how to mitigate the impact 
of negative publicity. 

Communications

6.8 A full communications plan would be entered into should the decision be made to 
serve a 6 month notice on Havant Citizen’s Advice.  

For the Community

6.9 The provision of free of charge advice services is a service accessed by all 
across the community.  

Integrated Impact Assessment

6.10 An Integrated Impact Assessment will be done as part of the preparation for 
commissioning.

Consultation

6.11 In developing a commissioning proposal for advice services the following people 
and organisations were consulted:
 Cllr Leah Turner, Cabinet Lead 
 Tracey Wood, Head of Housing and Community Engagement
 Lydia Forbes-Mason, Communications Manager



NON EXEMPT

Signed off by:

Cabinet Lead for Communities and Housing: 30/8/17

Head of Housing and Community: 30/8/17

Head of Legal: 30/8/17

Head of Finance 31/8/17

Contact Officer:
Nicki Conyard
Community Manager
Ext: 446279



NON EXEMPT

Appendix A
ADVICE ORGANISATIONS 

Generalist advice
 Age UK
 Havant Citizen’s Advice
 HBC
 Hampshire County Council
 Off the Record
 Portsmouth University – the general legal 

advice clinic
 Rethink Mental Illness – Central Point
 Silverline
 Youth Tube

Debt & money advice services
 Debt Advice Foundation
 Debt Support Trust
 Frontline Debt Advice UK
 Money Advice Service
 My Money Steps
 National Debt line
 Payplan
 Portsmouth University – the general legal 

advice clinic
 Step Change
 Work Out Your Money (CAB)

Relationship advice services
 Off the Record
 Relate

Consumer advice services
 Consumer helpline (CAB)
 Trading Standards

Safeguarding advice services
 Action on Elder Abuse
 Aurora New Dawn
 Broken Rainbow
 ChildLine
 Life Centre
 Men’s Advice line
 Missing People
 NSPCC
 Police Prote
[...]
on of a series of short films that captured, from the client perspective, their 
experiences of obtaining help for important issues in their lives. In addition the 2020 project 
helped support and pump prime the WOYM project, enabled investment in establishing a 
phone, webchat and email offering to clients and supported the redesigned advice services into 
Waterlooville library. One important area that stalled, was the creation of multi-agency 
caseworkers, who would be empowered to connect with local organisations to support 
clients/local families through multiple issues. The Havant transformation project did support the 
concept, but partners were unable to commit to a prototype trial to explore this radical way of 
working.

Hampshire CC have retained a close interest in our 2020 work, resulting in a new project 
running in 2017/18 to continue the 2020 project methodology with partnering between 
Communities First Wessex, Autism Hampshire and Age Concern, working with Citizens Advice 
in East Hampshire, Havant and Winchester on a health and wellbeing agenda. 

.

Jon Stuart FRSA, FFA

 Chief Executive, Citizens Advice Havant 
 
:   07884 432111



:  ceo@cahavant.org.uk



NON EXEMPT

             
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cabinet 11th September 17

Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme
Brian Wood, Head of Customer Services

FOR DECISION 

Portfolio: Cabinet Lead for Economy and Infrastructure Projects
                 Cllr Tim Pike

Key Decision: Yes

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the new Local 
Business Rate Relief Scheme

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 That Cabinet approves the new Local Business Rate Relief Scheme

3.0 Subject of Report 

3.1 At the Budget on 8 March 2017, the Chancellor announced that the 
Government would make available a discretionary fund of £300 million 
over four years from 2017/18 to support those businesses that face the 
steepest increases in their business rates bills as a result 
[...]
ter impact.

The recalculation will be delegated to the Head of Customer Services in consultation 
with the relevant Portfolio Holder and Head of Finance. 

The Relief the Council is able to offer under the scheme will be limited to the funding 
provided as detailed below;- 

Amount of discretionary grant
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total

Havant £175k £85k £35k £5k £300k

Where a qualifying ratepayer’s 2017/18 rates bill is reduced for any of the following 
reasons, the amount of their relief will be reduced or removed accordingly: 

 a reduction in rateable value in the 2017 local rating list 

 the application of any additional rate relief or exemption 

 vacation of the property by the occupier 

 any other reason 

There will be no recalculation of relief if there is a change in the 2016/17 rate liability. 
Also no further relief will be granted if the 2017 rateable value is increased after 1st April 
2017.



2) Further Exclusions - Where any of the following apply, the ratepayer will not be 
eligible for local discretionary business rate relief: 

 The Ratepayer is a ‘precepting’ authority i.e. a body that levy’s Council Tax such 
as Hampshire County Council, Police Authority etc. 

 Ratepayers in receipt of Supporting Small Business Relief

 Ratepayers occupying properties after 31 March 2017 

 Properties which were not on the rating list as at 1 August 2017. 

 Properties which are unoccupied. 

 The Ratepayer is entitled to full Small Business Rate Relief

 The Ratepayer is entitled to Enterprise Relief

 The increase in Rates between 2016/17 and  2017/18 is less than £600 pa

 Where the award of relief would not comply with EU law on State Aid. 

 The Rateable Value is greater than £200,000 in the 2017 Rating Local List 

 No relief will be backdated to prior years

3) Calculation of Relief and Process

Relief will be calculated as a percentage (30% in year 1) of the difference between the net 
rates bills for 2016/17 and 2017/18.

Example

2016 RV 2017 RV RV 
Increase

% 
increase

2016 amount 
charged

2017 amount 
charged

Increase 30% 
Reduction 
on increase 

Revised Rates Bill 
for 2017

45,750 65,000 19,250 42.08% £22,737.75 £26,254.09 £3516.34 £1054.90 £25,199.19

Process

Wherever possible, Ratepayers will be identified through our Business Rates Database and 
the relief calculated and allocated automatically without the requirement of an application 
form.

A revised Business Rate bill will sent to the ratepayer together with a covering letter detailing 
the relief, explaining that the relief is for one year and requesting confirmation from the 
Ratepayer that the granting of the relief would not comply with EU Law on State Aid.



As detailed in part 1, the amount of relief will be recalculated each year, due to demand 
and annual allocated grant. The recalculation will be delegated to the Head of Customer 
Services in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder and Head of Finance. 

This is a discretionary scheme and therefore there is no right of appeal on any decision 
made.

End of Year

As any unspent grant will be returned to Central Government, a review will be undertaken 
each February to identified any qualifying cases that would benefit from additional support. 
This will ensure that the maximum benefit can be achieved under the scheme. This review 
will be delegated to the Head of Customer Services in consultation with the relevant Portfolio 
Holder and Head of Finance.

Notice Periods 
As the funding decreases substantially across the 4 years any award will be for the 
maximum of one year and it will be made clear to the rate payer that their support will be 
revoked after a maximum of 12 months. 

This is in accordance with the Non-Domestic Rating (Discretionary Relief) Regulations 1989 
(S.I. 1989/1059)




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.
	7a Economic Development Service Scrutiny Review
	Appendix A

	8 Safeguarding
	Appendix A

	9 

Minutes of the meeting


1
Cabinet

11 September 2017

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 11 September 2017

Present 

Councillor Briggs (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Bowerman, Pike, Guest, Turner and Wilson

21 Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

22 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 28 June 2017 were 
approved as a correct record.

23 Matters Arising

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 

24 Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

25 Chairman's Report

There were no matters the Chairman wished to report.

26 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Portchester Crematorium 
Joint Management Committee be noted.

27 Recommendations from the Scrutiny Board

27a Economic Development Service Scrutiny Review 

In the absence of the Scrutiny Lead, Councillor Pike presented a report to 
Cabinet setting out the findings and recommendations of the Economy and 
Planning Scrutiny Panel following its review of the Council’s role in relation to 
economic development in the Borough.

In response to Cabinet members’ concerns, an assurance was given that any 
review of the CIL rate would also look at any potential impact on infrastructure 
and affordable housing delivery as part of the wider picture around future 
development in the Borough.

RESOLVED that:



2
Cabinet

11 September 2017

(1) the recent officers’ review of the Council’s economic development service be 
endorsed and that role of the service in the future to provide a clear project 
focus and deliver the outcomes as set out in the report be agreed;

(2) the service concentrates on high impact projects and puts minimum 
resources into the current legacy activities such as market contract 
management until the impact of new aims and objectives of the economic 
development service can be evaluated;

(3) the economic development service being provided to the Council by EHDC via 
a Section 101 Agreement be agreed; 

(4) the Council’s current policy of updating CIL rate relative to changing 
construction costs and inflation be reconsidered to ensure that CIL does not 
detrimentally affect the economic viability of developments; and

(5) a workshop be held to establish what the housing economic climate in the 
Borough should be and to rethink the Council’s strategy for housing delivery 
in this climate.

28 Safeguarding

Councillor Turner presented a report seeking approval of a revised policy in 
relation to Safeguarding.

In considering a recommendation that training for Councillors be mandatory, 
the Cabinet was advised that there was no provision for sanctions to be applied 
for non-attendance.  That being the case, the Deputy Leader, with the support 
of the Cabinet, undertook to write to members of his political group requiring 
their attendance at the training and to write to other political group Leaders to 
encourage a similar course of action.  Cabinet was given an assurance that 
alternative dates and times for training sessions would be offered to 
Councillors.

Cabinet was given a further assurance that its contract procedures reflected the 
need for contractors to be aware of, and compliant with, the Council’s 
safeguarding policy.

RESOLVED that

(1) the new policy in relation to Safeguarding as set out in Appendix A to the 
report be approved; and

(2) safeguarding training be undertaken by all Councillors.

29 Commissioning Advice Services



3
Cabinet

11 September 2017

Councillor Turner presented a report to Cabinet setting out a proposal to re-
shape the provision of advice services across the Borough, moving from grant 
funding to commissioning these services.

RESOLVED that

(1) the timescale for commissioning services from the private sector be 
noted;

(2) the change of delivery through commissioning of advice services from 
2018/19 as outlined in section 3 of the report be noted, for a service up 
to the value of £114,300;

(3) Havant’s Citizen’s Advice be issued with a 6 month formal notice to 
terminate the current Service Level Agreement (SLA) as good practice; 
and

(4) Authority be delegated to the Head of Housing and Community 
Engagement to oversee the process in consultation with the Cabinet 
Lead for Communities and Housing.

30 Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme

Councillor Pike presented a report to Cabinet seeking approval of the new 
Local Business Rate Relief scheme that sought to mitigate the financial 
implications for those small and medium sized businesses most impacted by 
recent changes to business rates.

Councillor Pike advised that the wording of the Scheme as set out in the 
Appendix to the report should be amended as follows:

“Process
…

A revised Business Rate bill will be sent to the ratepayer together with a 
covering letter detailing the relief, explaining that the relief is for one year 
and requesting confirmation from the ratepayer where the granting of 
relief would not comply with EU Law on State Aid.”

RESOLVED that the new Local Business Rate Relief Scheme, as amended, be 
approved.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.39 pm

……………………………

Chairman


